# Selective Mode Excitation in SCM-OCDMA

Aliaa Mamoun Kabbour<sup>1</sup>\*, Angela Amphawan<sup>2,3</sup>, Hilal A. Fadhil<sup>1</sup>, Syed A Aljunid<sup>1</sup> School of Computer and Communication Engineering, University Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP), Perlis, Malaysia <sup>2</sup> InterNetWorks Research Laboratory, School of Computing, University Utara Malaysia, Kedah, Malaysia <sup>3</sup>Research Laboratory of Electronics, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, MA, USA<sup>\*</sup>

## \*aliaakabbour@hotmail.com

Abstract — A six-channel 2.4GHz subcarrier multiplexing optical code division multiple access (SCM-OCDMA) system in conjunction with the selective excitation of LP01 and LP02 modes is presented for a multimode fiber Local Area Network. Simulation results demonstrate that mode selectivity increases the bandwidth-distance product and improves the BER performance of the channel.

Keywords—spectral amplitude coding optical code division multiple access, SAC-OCDMA, multimode fiber, subcarrier multiplexing (SCM), selective mode excitation

### I. INTRODUCTION

The surge of triple play services and rise of cloud computing trends are encumbering multimode fiber backbones in Local Area Networks (LANs). To surmount the current bandwidth limit of a multimode fiber backbones in LANs, it is imperative to curtail modal dispersion, the main source of signal degradation in multimode fiber [1]. Selective mode excitation has been shown to improve the impulse response and mitigate modal dispersion in multimode fiber. Successful approaches for selective mode excitation include contriving holographic wavefronts [2-5], modal decomposition methods [6, 7], radial offsets [8-10], employing a photonic crystal fiber [11] and gratings [12, 13]. These techniques confine modes with similar propagation constants to a specific channel and give rise to multipleaccess through the inherent modes of a multimode fiber.

Another multiple-access technique which recently garnered significant interest is optical code-division multiple-access (OCDMA). In OCDMA, each user transmits on different codes using filters. The code diversity allows the realization of a routed optical network with very low blocking probability, high privacy and low signal-attenuation[14].

Spectral-amplitude coding (SAC) is a variant of OCDMA, recognized for its ability to constrain MAI using broadband sources such as light-emitting diodes (LEDs)[15].

The advancement of both optical multiple-access techniques is flanked by the surge of radio connectivity through mobile devices in Local Area Networks. Subcarrier multiplexing (SCM) complements optical multiple-access techniques by enabling the modulation of the baseband data on a radio subcarrier before being modulated on an optical carrier [16]. Hence, each signal occupies a distinct portion of the optical spectrum surrounding the centre frequency of the optical carrier. At the receiving side, the receiver is tuned to the only corresponding subcarrier frequency, filtering out irrelevant subcarriers. Multiplexing and demultiplexing of the subcarriers are carried out in the electrical domain.

The objective of this paper is to introduce for the first time selective mode excitation by laser diodes for SCM-OCDMA. LEDs used in SAC-OCDMA are incoherent and thermal in nature, thus the system suffers from phaseinduced intensity noise (PIIN) [17]. On the other hand, the laser diode is coherent, maintains a high power level over long distances, has a long lifetime and low operating cost. In addition, distinct modes may be emitted and the frequency range is sufficient for the allocation of several OCDMA channels.

In this paper, we demonstrate that selective mode excitation in conjunction SCM-based SAC-OCDMA to increase the bandwidth-distance product of the multimode fiber channel. The paper proceeds as follows. Section II describes the simulations for the proposed system and Section III analyzes the simulation results. The paper is concluded in Section IV.

#### II. SIMULATIONS

The six-channel SCM-OCDMA system in conjunction with selective mode excitation is shown in Fig. 1, simulated in Optsim [22]. The system supports triple-play service for two users through a 1.5km multimode fiber. A 1550nm laser diode is used for selective excitation of linearly polarized modes as LEDs are only capable of generating a Guassian wavefront. The laser diode emits at 1550nm and has a spectral width of 0.8nm. Data streams delivering different services are modulated onto a radio subcarrier, then optically modulated at a bit rate of 2.4GHz to unique wavelengths based on a multi-diagonal (MD) codeword [18]. Bit-shifting according to the position of 1's in the codeword is used for precise separation of the serial transmission. The transmission of triple-play services for the first user is multiplexed onto mode LP01 of a laser diode whereas the triple-play delivery for the second user is multiplexed on the LP02 mode. The transmitted power is -10dBm The data rate of each user is 2.4GHz. An optical multiplexer is used for combining the modulated code sequences for transmission on a single multimode fiber. At the receiver, the signal is retrieved by optical filters corresponding to the MD

codeword, then bit-shifted according to the position of 1's in the codeword. A spatial photodiode is used to couple the received power from modes LP01 and LP02 for the first user and second user respectively.



Fig 1. Selective mode excitation in SCM-OCDMA system for delivery of triple-play services for two users through six channels

### III. RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

Fig 2 and Fig. 3 show the eye diagrams after the signal is propagated through the 1.5 km MMF without bit-shifting and with bit-shifting respectively. It is apparent that bit-shifting reduces dispersion significantly. A Q-factor of 25.5 and bit-error rate (BER) of the order of 10-100 are achieved, as shown in Fig. 4.

The tradeoff between distance and data rate manifests in SCM-based SAC-OCDMA systems due to modal dispersion in multimode fiber. The simulation results demonstrate that the bandwidth-distance product has improved by increasing the transmission distance in [20] and increasing the data rate attained in [21]. This suggests that the orthogonality of LP modes [22] reduces the interference between the SCM-OCDMA channels.



Fig. 2: BER Tester Decision Eye for the users without shifting



Fig. 3. Eye diagram with bit-shifting



## IV. CONCLUSION

Simulations of a subcarrier multiplexingoptical code-division multiple-access (SCM-OCDMA) system in conjunction with selective mode excitation of LP01 and LP02 modes have demonstrated the successful delivery of tripleplay data at 2.4GHz for two users on six channels. The LP modes were selectively excited using laser diodes and detected using spatial photodiodes. Future work will be undertaken to investigate the capacity of users and channels that may be accommodated.

#### REFERENCES

- J. Senior, *Optical Fiber Communications*. United Kingdom: Prentice Hall International, 1992.
- [2] A. Amphawan, "Binary spatial amplitude modulation of continuous transverse modal electric field using a single lens for mode selectivity in multimode fiber," *J. Mod. Opt.*, vol. 59, pp. 460-469, 2012.
- [3] A. Amphawan, "Binary encoded computer generated holograms for temporal phase shifting," *Optics Exp.*, vol. 19, pp. 23085-23096, 2011.
- [4] A. Amphawan and D. O'Brien, "Holographic Mode Field Generation for a Multimode Fiber Channel," presented at the Proc. IEEE International Conference on Photonics 2010 (ICP2010), Langkawi, 2010.
- [5] A. Amphawan, "Holographic mode-selective launch for bandwidth enhancement in multimode fiber," *Optics Exp.*, vol. 19, pp. 9056-9065, 2011.
- [6] T. Kaiser, D. Flamm, S. Schroter, and M. Duparre, "Complete modal decomposition for optical fibers using CGH-based correlation filters," *Optics Express*, vol. 17, pp. 9347-9355, 2009.
- [7] A. Amphawan and D. O'Brien, "Modal Decomposition of Output Field from Holographic Mode Field Generation in a Multimode Fiber Channel," in Proc. IEEE International Conference on Photonics 2010 (ICP2010), Langkawi, 2010, pp. 1-5.
- [8] J. Carpenter and T. D. Wilkinson, "Adaptive enhancement of multimode fibre bandwidth by twinspot offset launch," in *Quantum Electronics Conference & Lasers and Electro-Optics (CLEO/IQEC/PACIFIC RIM), 2011*, 2011, pp. 250 -252.
- [9] T.-J. Ahn, D. S. Choi, H. S. Jeong, J. S. Park, and W. Shin, Ed.^Eds., "Reflection-type monitoring method for differential mode delay at the 850-nm band," in *OptoeElectronics and Communications Conference (OECC)*, 2010 15th, 2010, pp. 304 305.
- [10] A. Amphawan, F. Payne, D. O'Brien, and N. Shah, "Derivation of an analytical expression for the power coupling coefficient for offset launch into multimode fiber," *J. Lightwave Technol.*, vol. 28, pp. 861-869, 2010.

- [11] A. Amphawan, N. M. A. A. Samman, and B. Nedniyom, "Selective excitation of LP01 mode in multimode fiber using solid-core photonic crystal fiber," *J. Mod. Opt.*, vol. 60, 2013.
- [12] I. Giles, A. Obeysekara, R. Chen, D. Giles, F. Poletti, and D. Richardson, "Fiber LPG Mode Converters and Mode Selection Technique for Multimode SDM," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol. 24, pp. 1922 -1925, 2012.
- [13] M. A. Golub, S. Shwartz, and S. Ruschin, Ed.<sup>A</sup>Eds., "Space-Division Multiplexing of Coherent Beams by Diffractive Optical Elements," in *National Fiber Optic Engineers Conference, OSA Technical Digest*, Anaheim, CA, 2013.
- [14] H.M.R. Al-Khafaji, S.A. Aljunid, A. Amphawan, H.A. Fadhil, and A.M. Safar "Phase-induced intensity noise reduction with improved group velocity dispersion tolerance in SAC-OCDMA systems," International Journal of Engineering and Technology (IJET), vol. 5, No. 1, pp. 95-100, 2013.
- [15] H.M.R. Al-Khafaji, S.A. Aljunid, A. Amphawan, and H.A. Fadhil, "Improving spectral efficiency of SAC-OCDMA systems by SPD scheme," IEICE Electron. Express, vol. 9, pp. 1829-1834, 2012.
- [16] A. M. Kabbour, H. A. Fadhil, A. Amphawan, Syed A Aljunid, "Comparison of single mode fiber and multimode fiber in deployment of SCM-OCDMA in Local Area Network", 2nd International Conference on Advanced Material Engineering & Technology 2013 (ICAMET 2013)
- [17] Z. Jiang, et al., "Four-user, 2.5-Gb/s, spectrally coded OCDMA system demonstration using low-power nonlinear processing," J. Lightwave Technol., vol. 23, pp. 143-158, 2005.
- [18] Thanaa Hussein Abd, S. A. Aljunid, Hilal A. Fadhil, Ibrahim Fadhil Radhi, Ahmad R. B., M. A. Rashid, " Performance improvement of hybrid SCM SAC-OCDMA networks using multi-diagonal code", Scientific Research and Essays Vol. 7(11), pp. 1262-1272, 23 March, 2012
- [19] Deepinder Singh, Jagtar Singh, 'Performance Evaluation Of Ocdma Communication System Under The Effect Of Jitter", Vol. 2, Issue 5, September-October 2012, pp.204-209
- [20] S.Rajalakshmi, V.S. Rohit Vundavalli, S. Mahesh, Marisetti Vellore, "Simulation and performance analysis of OCDMA for optical networks", Institute of Technology, SES, Vellore India. International journal of emerging trends in Engineering and Development, Iss. 2, Vol 4 (May 2012)
- [21] A. Amphawan and Wa'el Ali Alabdalleh, "Simulation of Properties of the Transverse Modal Electric Field of an Infinite Parabolic Multimode Fiber," Microwave and Optical Letters, vol. 54, pp. 1362 – 1365, 2012.
- [22] RSoft, "OptSim 5.2," ed, 2010.